Public Document Pack

Licensing
Sub-Committee

Wed 16 Dec REDDITGH B0A0UGH COUNCIL

2015
5.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

www.redditchbc.gov.uk



Access to Information - Your Rights

The Local Government
(Access to Information) Act
1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend

Local Authority meetings
and to see certain
documents. Recently the

Freedom of Information Act
2000, has further broadened
these rights, and limited
exemptions under the 1985
Act.

Your main rights are set out
below:-

e Automatic right to attend
all formal Council and
Committee meetings
unless the business
would disclose
confidential or “exempt”
information.

e Automatic right to inspect
agendas and public
reports at least five days
before the date of the
meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
minutes of the Council
and its Committees

(or summaries of
business undertaken in
private) for up to six years
following a meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
lists of background
papers used in the
preparation of public
reports.

e Access, on request, to the
background papers on
which reports are based
for a period of up to four
years from the date of the
meeting.

e Access to a public
register stating the names
and addresses and
electoral areas of all
Councillors with details of
the membership of all
Committees etc.

A reasonable number of
copies of agendas and
reports relating to items to
be considered in public must
be made available to the
public attending meetings of
the Council and its,
Committees etc.

Access to a list specifying
those powers which the
Council has delegated to its
Officers indicating also the
titles of the Officers
concerned.

Access to a summary of the
rights of the public to attend
meetings of the Council and
its Committees etc. and to
inspect and copy
documents.

In addition, the public now
has a right to be present
when the Councll
determines “Key Decisions”
unless the business would
disclose confidential or
“‘exempt” information.

Unless otherwise 
[...]
cer.

Infra-red devices for the
hearing impaired are
available on request at the
meeting. Other facilities may
require prior arrangement.

Further Information

If you require any further
information, please contact
the Democratic Services
Officer (see foot of page
opposite).

Fire/ Emergency
instructions

If the alarm is sounded,
please leave the building
by the nearest available
exit —these are clearly
indicated within all the
Committee Rooms.

If you discover a fire,
inform a member of staff
or operate the nearest
alarm call point (wall
mounted red rectangular
box). In the event of the
fire alarm sounding, leave
the building immediately
following the fire exit
signs. Officers have been
appointed with
responsibility to ensure
that all visitors are
escorted from the
building.

Do Not stop to collect
personal belongings.

Do Not use lifts.

Do Not re-enter the
building until told to do
So.

The emergency

Assembly Area s on
Walter Stranz Square.




COMMITTEE PROTOCOL — LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. This
licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and the promotion
of the four licensing objectives, namely:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm,

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be presented,
assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only. The actual application will not be
discussed.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Hearing

1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, and will
identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present.

2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce themselves.
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4, The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations and

relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if given
permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present.

(Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in relation to
paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.)

6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support of the
application.
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned by

members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of the Sub-
Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee.

(Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)

9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the Sub-
Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest in the
matter.

(@) Inthe case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, the
hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written representations,
but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the representations.

(b)  No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or objection at the
hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, unless all parties give
their consent to this.

Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be
guestioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee.

The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement.
Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up.
The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to sum up.

The Chair will announce an adjournment of the hearing in order for the Sub-Committee to
make its decision. The decision will be made in private and the Chair will, in accordance
with the legal framework given in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, move
to exclude all parties present, with the exception of the members of the Sub-Committee
and the legal and administrative support Officers, from the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.
Normally the Sub-Committee, legal adviser and committee administrator will withdraw from
the room.

The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any point. The
Sub-Committee, legal advisor and committee administrator will then withdraw again.

The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the interests of
natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon application by any party.
Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the parties present and consider any
representations that may be made.

Decision

18.

19.

20.

The hearing will reconvene, all parties being recalled.

The Chair will announce the decision, together with reasons for it in public at the conclusion
of the hearing, together with any conditions placed upon the licence and the licensing
objective they relate to.

The decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant / Licence Holder and his / her
representative (if appropriate), and to the other parties to the hearing, and also to the Chief
Officer of Police, as soon as is practicable after the hearing.



Notes

10.

11.

12.

13.

Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting.

Each party will be limited to a m
[...]
n matters relating to
the hearing or any decision made at the hearing.

Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations before the

Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void. In the case of such
irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have been prejudiced as a result of
such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irregularity prior to determination.

Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in such
document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee.

Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-Committee
hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee. It is important that questions should not be hostile
or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party.






www.redditchbec.gov.uk

Licensing Sub-
Committee 2015

Wednesday, 16th December,

5.00 pm
Council Chamber Town Hall

Agenda Membership:

Clirs:

Pat Witherspoon Natalie Brookes
Tom Baker-Price Jennifer Wheeler (Reserve Member)

1. Chair's Welcome

The Chair will open the meeting and welcome all present.

2. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence and the details of any
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a
Member listed.

3. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary
Interests or Other Disclosable Interests they may have in
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those
interests.

4. Application for a
Variation to a Premises
Licence - Morrisons
Superstore, Clearwell
Road, Redditch,
Worcestershire, B98 0SW

(Pages 1 - 24)

Mr. S. Wilkes, Head of
Worcestershire
Regulatory Services

To consider an application for a variation to a Premises
Licence made by Morrisons Superstore, Clearwell Road,
Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 OSW.

(Report attached)

(Winyates Ward)




Page 1 Agenda Item 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

16™" DECEMBER 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE

MORRISONS SUPERSTORE

PUBLIC HEARING

Director:

Simon Wilkes, Head of Worcestershire Regulatory
Services

Contact Officer:

Sayful Alom

Licensing Officer

01905 822799
Sayful.alom@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Ward(s) affected:

Winyates

Appendices:

List of appendices

Appendix 1 — Application Form

Appendix 2 — Existing Licence

Appendix 3 — Representation from member of public

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine an application for variation of the premises licence in

respect of the premises below:

Morrisons Superstore

Clearwell Road

Redditch

Worcestershire

B98 OSW

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1.




2.2
2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

Page 2 Agenda Item 4

BACKGROUND

On 23 October 2015 an application was received from Wm Morrison Supermarkets
Plc for variation of the premises licence in respect of the premises named at 1.1
above. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Appendix 2.

The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee.

It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, and associated regulations, and that the
application has also been served on all responsible authorities.

The applicant is applying for the following variations to their existing licence:
Extend Sale of Alcohol hours
Monday to Sunday 06:00 — 24:00

With additional conditions to be attached to the licence. Please see Appendix 1
section M for conditions requested.

REPRESENTATIONS
Responsible Authorities

Worcestershire Regulatory Services have not received any representations from
responsible authorities objecting to the grant of the variation.

Other Persons

On the 18™ November 2015 Worcestershire Regulatory Services Licensing
received a representation from a member of the public objecting to the grant of the
variation on the grounds of Public Nuisance. A copy of the representation is
attached at Appendix 3.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing
Policy under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the
Council’s website or, to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory
Services on 01905 822799 or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the
promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

. the prevention of crime and disorder;
. public safety;
. the prevention of public nuisance;

. the protection of children from harm.


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Page 3 Agenda Item 4

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003 and the Council’'s own Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(@) Grant the application as requested

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to
them.

(© Reject the application in whole or in part.

The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

Any party aggrieved by a decision taken by the Sub-Committee may appeal against
the decision to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of being notified of the decision
in writing.

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee must consider and determine the application.






(1) Delete as
applicable.

(2) Insert name(s)
of applicant.

Page 5 Agenda liem. 4.

(Forms) (Amendment) Regulations 2013

Application to Vary a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure
that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional shests if
necessary. You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

ml[Wele)

WM MORRISON SUPERMARKETS PLC

being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number PREMO0070

Part 1 - Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
MORRISONS

CLEARWELL ROAD
REDDITCH

Post town | WORCESTERSHIRE Postcode |B98 OSW

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ 1,650,000.00

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone

0845 611 5000
number

E-mail address (optional)

(dD_;rrenttpfcr)stal arcejdr_ess if daross HILMORE HOUSE
Irerent irom premises a GAIN LANE
Post town BRADFORD Postcode BD3 7DL

Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Yes ‘:] No
YYYY

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? D I:l I:' D |:| D D |:|

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please read guidance note 1) |:| Yes No

LIcon



Page
[...]
gs
(please read guidance note 7)

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place Indoors

indoors or outdoors or both - please tick (please read D

guidance note 3) Outdoors D
Both [:|

Day

Start

Finish

Mon

Tue

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Wed

Thur

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night refreshment (please

read guidance note 5)

Fri

Sat

Sun

.’.' - L.z:.|=|.-_:l:a:-": - .:_c.
late night refreshment at different times to those listed in the column on the left,

please list (please read guidance note 6)

J

Supply of alcohol

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note 7)

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption - On the premises
_please tick (please read guidance note 8)

Off the premises

Both

NS

Day |Start Finish State any seasonal variations for the supply of alecohol (please read guidance
note 5)
Mon |0600 2400
Tue 0600 2400
Wed 0600 2400
Thur 0600 2400
Fri 0600 2400
Sat 0600 2400
Sun 10600 2400

Licer7



K

Page 12 Agenda Item 4

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the
use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9)

NONE.

L

Hours premises are
open to the public

Standard days and timings
{please read guidance note 7)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

Day Start Finish

Mon |0600 2400

Tue 0600 2400

Wed [0600 2400 Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the public at
different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
guidance note 6)

Thur |0600 2400

Fri 0600 2400

Sat  |0600 2400

LIC9/8



Page 13 Agenda ltem 4

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

TO REPLACE THE PERMITTED HOURS FOR THE SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL WITH THE TIMES SET OUT IN BOX J ABOVE.

Please tick as appropriate

° | have enclosed the premises licence v

° I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or part of it, below

Reasons why | have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the
proposed variation:

(a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

ALL STAFF ENGAGED IN THE SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL BE TRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER'S
TRAINING PROCEDURES.

(b) The prevention of crime and disorder

ALL STAFF ENGAGED IN THE SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL RECEIVE SUITABLE TRAINING (INCLUDING REFRESHER TRAINING) IN
RELATION TO THE PROOF OF AGE "CHALLENGE 25" SCHEME TO BE APPLIED ON THE PREMISES. THE FOLLOWING FORMS OF
IDENTIFICATION ARE ACCEPTABLE: PHOTO DRIVING LICENCE, PASSPORT, PROOF OF AGE STANDARDS SCHEME {PASS) CARD AND
ANY OTHER LOCALLY OR NATIONALLY APPROVED FORM OF IDENTIFICATION.

CCTV SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE PREMISES AND SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD WORKING ORDER.

ALL CHECKOUT OPERATORS WILL OPERATE A REFUSAL LOG.

LIC9/9



Page 14 Agenda Item 4

(c) Public safety

THE PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER UNDERTAKES ONGOING RISK ASSESSMENTS IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH HEALTH & SAFETY
LEGISLATION.

(d) The prevention of public nuisance

THE PREMISES ARE RESPONSIBLY MANAGED AND SUPERVISED. NO ADDITIONAL MEASURES ARE BELIEVED NECESSARY.

(e) The protection of children from harm

ALL STAFF ENGAGED IN THE SALE OF ALCOHOL WILL RECEIVE SUITABLE TRAINING (INCLUDING REFRESHER TRAINING) IN
RELATION TO THE PROOF OF AGE "CHALLENGE 25" SCHEME TO BE APPLIED ONT HE PREMISES. THE FOLLOWING FORMS OF
IDENTIFICATION ARE ACCEPTABLE: PHOTO DRIVING LICENCE, PASSPORT, PROOF OF AGE STANDARDS SCHEME (PASS) CARD AND
ANY OTHER LOCALLY OR NATIONALLY APPROVED FORM OF 
[...]
day (“the second day”)
as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

Security activity

Where individuals are at the premises to carry out a security activity, as defined by the Private Security
industry Act 2001, each such individual must be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence
granted under that Act or be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act.

WRS Ref: 15/04713/MINORP



Page 21 Agenda ltem 4

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c.d,e):
Please see attached justices license

b) The prevention of crime and disorder:

c) Public safety:

d) The prevention of public nuisance:

e) The protection of children from harm:

Other operating conditions

None

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans
As deposited with the licensing authority

WRS Ref; 15/04713/MINORP






Page 23 Agenda Item 4

From:

Sent: 18 November 2015 20:18

To: WRS Enquiries

Subject: FAO Licensing Section - Morrisons Supermarket Redditch - Objection

Dear Sir or Madam:
re: Morrisons Supermarket Redditch B98 OSW Licensing Application

I would like my objection to the application for increased opening hours by the above
business to be considered.

As a resident living in Ipsley, less than 200m from the store | already suffer disturbance from
the premises at night; this is because of the business operator’s wilful ignorance to activities
in their customer car park, where the conduct of visitors is uncontrolled.

Noise nuisance arises from person’s congregating in vehicles and playing loud in-car music.
There is engine revving, squealing of tyres and extreme driving around the car park;
commercial vehicles have even taken to laying over in the customer car park with their
refrigeration units generating noise through the night.

These issues have been logged with Worcester Regulatory Services and their Officers have
intervened; the business has also been contacted personally, however, neither avenue has
produced any response from the business.

Morrisons are unconcerned with activities outside the store and uncaring neighbours that
allow nuisance from their premises to continue. Their record is one of failure to take any
measure to consider or protect nearby residents from disturbance, and allowing an increase
in their opening hours may well intensify anti social behaviour, especially if alcohol fuelled.

Thank you.






	Agenda
	4 Application for a Variation to a Premises Licence - Morrisons Superstore, Clearwell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0SW
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Representation received




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Chair 
 

  
 

LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

 
 

16th December 2015 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Tom Baker-Price (Chair),  Councillors Pat Witherspoon and 
Natalie Brookes 
 
Councillor Jennifer Wheeler (Observing)  
 

 Also Present: Ms Clare Johnson, Gosschalks Solicitors, Applicants 
Representative, Ms Kelly Nichols, Licensing Manager, Morrisons 
and Mr David Gibson, local resident 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Kevin Barnett and Sayful Alom  
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

 Pauline Ross 

 
 

5. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and Officers present.  At the request of the Chair all 
other parties present gave a brief introduction. 
 

6. APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE - 
MORRISONS SUPERSTORE, CLEARWELL ROAD, REDDITCH, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0SW  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a 
variation to a premises licence made by Morrisons Superstore, 
Clearwell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0SW.  



  
 

LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 

16th December 2015 

 

The application having been submitted in order to apply for the 
following variation to their existing licence as follows:- 
 
 To extend the permitted hours for sale of alcohol to 

Monday to Sunday 06:00 hours – 24:00 hours. 
 
The application was subject to a Hearing in light of a representation 
received from a member of the public objecting to the grant of the 
variation on the grounds of Public Nuisance.  The representations 
related primarily to:- 
 

 An increase in noise nuisance from people congregating in their 
vehicles, playing loud music, engines revving, squealing of tyres 
and extreme driving around the customer car park. 

 An increase in noise nuisance from commercial vehicles and 
refrigeration units that are parked overnight in the customer car 
park. 

 A potential increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) introduced the report and, in doing so, informed the 
Sub-Committee that, as detailed in the report, no representations 
had been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Ms Clare Johnson of Gosschalks 
Solicitors, the applicant’s representative, spoke in support of the 
variation and informed the Sub-Committee that Morrisons operated 
500 premises in the United Kingdom, in city centres, towns and 
cumulative impact areas.  Morrisons had never had a premises 
licence called in for review at any of their 500 premises, as 
Morrisons was a hugely experienced business.   
 
Morrisons had applied for around 360 variations to extend permitted 
hours for the sale of alcohol to, Monday to Sunday 06:00 hours – 
24:00 hours.  The additional hours requested had included Sunday, 
with a view, that, should Sunday trading hours be changed, 
Morrisons would not have to apply for any further variations. 
 
Ms Johnson highlighted that, as stated earlier by the Technical 
Officer (Licensing), WRS, no representations had been received 
from any of the Responsible Authorities, which included the police 
and Environmental Health in respect of noise nuisance; and that no 
representations had been received from the local Ward Councillors.  
Only one representation had been received, from Mr Gibson, a local 
resident.  
 



  
 

LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 

16th December 2015 

 

Ms Johnson informed the Sub-Committee that the representation 
received from Mr Gibson referred to the operation of the store not 
dealing with noise issues arising from the use of the car park, and 
that there were no relevant issues raised by Mr Gibson with regard 
to the sale of alcohol at the premises.  Therefore, in her opinion, his 
representation was not a valid representation as it did not relate to 
matters involving the sale of alcohol / the licensing objectives. 
 
Ms Johnson further informed Members that she had spoken with 
the Store Manager, who had informed her that no complaints had 
been received at the store in the eighteen months he had managed 
the store.  She would therefore ask Mr Gibson for further evidence 
of the issues he had raised in his representation.  She would 
reassure Mr Gibson that the premises would be properly managed, 
and that, no unauthorised vehicles would be able to park overnight 
as they would be asked to move.  She had also provided Mr Gibson 
with the Store Manager’s name and direct contact details, should he 
experience any future issues. 
 
Ms Johnson drew Members’ attention to Mr Gibson’s 
representation, where he had stated that “allowing an increase in 
their opening hours may well intensify anti-social behaviour, 
especially if alcohol fuelled”.  This was pure speculation as there 
were no actual issues emanating from the store relating to the sale 
of alcohol.  She would reiterate that none of the Responsible 
Authorities or any other local residents had complained and that 
there was no evidence that any of the issues raised by Mr Gibson 
could be attributed to the sale of alcohol from the store.  She would 
suggest that Mr Gibson’s concerns did not relate to the sale of 
alcohol, and the company had an impeccable reputation in respect 
of responsible alcohol retailing. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr David Gibson, local resident 
explained to the Sub-Committee the reasons for his representation. 
 
Mr Gibson highlighted that he was often disturbed after 10:00 p.m. 
by noise emanating from the area in which the store was located.  
The noise came from groups of youths congregating in cars and 
using the car park to ‘show off’.  He had no grievance with 
Morrisons.  Mr Gibson was concerned that should the additional 
hours be granted, that the issues he had experienced would be 
pushed back to later in the evening.  He had spoken with the Store 
Manager who had agreed that he often found debris on their car 
park in the mornings.  The Store Manager had stated that he had 
no idea who had left the debris.  The Store Manager had informed 
Mr Gibson that he wanted the store to be an asset to the local 
community.  Mr Gibson was of the opinion that Morrisons had no 
idea who was using their car park and appeared to have no 



  
 

LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 

16th December 2015 

 

concerns as to whether it was welcome or unwelcome visitors using 
it.  He wanted the staff to identify any issues and to address any 
nuisance activity going on. 
 
Mr Gibson said that he had contacted a local councillor and 
Environmental Health who had visited the store, but he felt that they 
were just given tea and sympathy during their visits. 
 
HGV vehicles often turned up on Morrisons car park at 4:00 p.m. to 
use the same as an overnight stop.  Morrisons staff were aware, but 
failed to do anything about them.  They had no measures in place 
to address any issues. 
 
In response to Members, Mr Gibson clarified that he had emailed 
the store and their Head Office in March 2015 with regard to a HGV 
vehicle, with its refrigeration unit running, being left on their car 
park.  He had also provided the duty manager, Mr Waring, with 
photographic evidence.  Environmental Health had attended in 
respect of this isolated incident but nothing further was done.  
 
All parties then had the opportunity to sum up their cases.   
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, referred to the four 
licensing objectives.   
 
Ms Johnson of Gosschalks Solicitors, referred to Section 10 of the 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; that licensing authorities should ensure that any conditions 
imposed were only those which were appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives; and that the Sub-Committee’s 
determination should be made on evidence-based information.    
 
Ms Johnson drew Members’ attention to Mr Gibson’s representation 
and asked Members to disregard any comments made that were 
inappropriate and speculative.  Any decision taken by the Sub-
Committee should be determined on the basis of the evidence 
provided.  The issues and concerns raised by Mr Gibson were not 
due to the sale of alcohol from the premises.   
 
Ms Johnson drew Members’ attention to the fact, that, as stated 
earlier by Mr Gibson, there had only been one isolated incident in 
March 2015, whereby a HGV vehicle had parked on Morrisons car 
park and that staff at Morrisons had dealt with the matter 
accordingly and had asked the driver to remove his vehicle. 
 
In summing up Mr Gibson asked the Sub-Committee to consider his 
representation and felt that little restriction had been placed on the 
premises, when the site was approved, in order to stop any impact 



  
 

LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 

16th December 2015 

 

on local residents.  In his opinion longer trading hours would result 
in him experiencing the same issues but at a later hour.  Morrisons 
were asking a lot from local residents and he would ask the Sub-
Committee to put a restriction on the variation to their premises 
licence. 
 
Having had regard to: 

 the Licensing Objectives; 

 guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; 

 the Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 the report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services; 

 the application and oral representations made at the Hearing 
by Ms Clare Johnson, Gosschalks Solicitors, the applicant’s. 
representative; 

 the relevant written representation and oral representations 
made at the Hearing by Mr David Gibson, local resident. 

 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application for a 
variation to a premises licence relating to Morrisons 
Superstore, Clearwell Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 
0SW be granted, in terms that are consistent with the proposed 
operating schedule. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee fully appreciated the concerns raised by 
Mr Gibson, it was clear that these did not directly relate to the 
variation requested, or indeed the sale of alcohol generally, and, as 
such, they could not properly be regarded as relevant reasons for 
refusing the variation or imposing additional conditions in respect of 
same. 
 
In particular the Sub-Committee noted that no representations had 
been made by any of the Responsible Authorities, nor by other 
residents ,and whilst they were sympathetic to the position of Mr 
Gibson in respect of the problems he had encountered with regards 
to noise nuisance, the Sub-Committee were mindful that there was 
no appropriate evidence before them that would persuade them that 
any existing problems would be increased by grant of the variation.  
 
The Sub-Committee took the view that all of the information 
presented to it, rather than those matters of simple conjecture, 
pointed to the fact that this was a responsible operator, running 
well-managed premises, and the promotion of the licensing 
objectives would best be served by granting the variation applied 
for, subject to those conditions as set out in the operating schedule. 
 



  
 

LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

 

16th December 2015 

 

Clearly, if proper evidence subsequently came to light regarding 
actual problems at the premises, rather than perceived problems, 
then it would be open to the police or local residents or any other 
responsible authority to seek a review of the licence. 
 
The following legal advice was given: 

 

 That the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 

 That the Sub-Committee may only have regard to 
representations which promote the four licensing objectives; and 

 

 That the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
relevant to the premises. 

 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee has had regard to the 
representations made; the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and 
Redditch Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
An appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the Sub-Committee’s 
decision must be lodged within 21 days of the date on which written 
confirmation of the decision was received by the Applicant. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 5.11 pm 
and closed at 5.51 pm 


